

2d Civil No. B084660

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT  
DIVISION THREE

GERALDINE SOLDINGER,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

NORTHWEST AIRLINES, INC.,

Defendant and Respondent.

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of Los Angeles County  
Honorable David A. Workman, Judge

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

ROSENFELD, MEYER & SUSMAN  
TODD W. BONDER (Bar No. 116482)  
LISA M. JACOBSEN (Bar No. 142802)  
STACY J. BARANCIK (Bar No. 162717)  
9601 Wilshire Boulevard, Fourth Floor  
Beverly Hills, California 90210  
(310) 858-7700

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND  
BARBARA W. RAVITZ (Bar No. 86665)  
BARRY M. WOLF (Bar No. 73202)  
9601 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 544  
Beverly Hills, California 90210-5215  
(310) 859-7811

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant  
GERALDINE SOLDINGER

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE RAILWAY LABOR ACT DOES NOT PREEMPT MS. SOLDINGER'S STATE LAW RELIGIOUS DISCRIMINATION CLAIMS BECAUSE THESE CAUSES OF ACTION ARE NOT "MINOR DISPUTES" DECIDED BY INTERPRETING THE COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT.	6
A. Ms. Soldinger's Religious Discrimination Claims Are Not "Minor Disputes" Under The Railway Labor Act.	7
B. Ms. Soldinger's Religious Discrimination Claims Do Not Require Interpreting the CBA.	10
1. Ms. Soldinger's accommodation claims are subject to the standard imposed by state law and therefore can be resolved without interpreting the CBA.	12
2. Ms. Soldinger's disparate treatment claims are subject to the standard imposed by state law and therefore can be resolved without interpreting the CBA.	20
3. Ms. Soldinger's retaliation claims are subject to the standard imposed by state law and therefore can be resolved without interpreting the CBA.	24
II. THE RAILWAY LABOR ACT DOES NOT PREEMPT MS. SOLDINGER'S INTENTIONAL INFLICTION OF EMOTIONAL DISTRESS CLAIM BECAUSE THIS CAUSE OF ACTION IS NOT A "MINOR DISPUTE" DECIDED BY INTERPRETING THE COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT.	27

III.	TRIABLE ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT EXIST AS TO WHETHER DEFENDANT REASONABLY ACCOMMODATED MS. SOLDINGER.	30
IV.	MS. SOLDINGER'S RETALIATION CLAIMS ARE NOT BARRED FOR FAILURE TO EXHAUST ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES.	35
	CONCLUSION	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
Ackerman v. Western Elec. Co., Inc. (9th Cir. 1988) 860 F.2d 1514	15, 16
Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Company (1974) 415 U.S. 36, 94 S.Ct. 1011, 39 L.Ed.2d 147	6, 17
Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck (1985) 471 U.S. 202, 105 S.Ct. 1904, 85 L.Ed.2d 206	7, 10, 11, 13
Andrews v. Louisville & Nashville Railroad Company (1972) 406 U.S. 320, 92 S.Ct. 1562, 32 L.Ed.2d 95	11
Ansonia Board of Education v. Philbrook (1986) 479 U.S. 60, 107 S.Ct. 367, 93 L.Ed.2d 305	32
Best v. California Apprenticeship Council (1984) 161 Cal.App.3d 626	14
Calvert v. Trans World Airlines, Inc. (8th Cir. 1992) 959 F.2d 698	17
Chmiel v. Beverly Wilshire Hotel Co. (9th Cir. 1989) 873 F.2d 1283	22
Commodore Home Systems, Inc. v. Superior Court (1982) 32 Cal.3d 211	8
Cook v. Lindsay Olive Growers (9th Cir. 1990) 911 F.2d 233	14, 16, 27
Cooper v. Norfolk and Western Ry. Co. (S.D.W.Va. 1994) 870 F.Supp. 1410	9, 22, 26
Crosby v. State of Hawaii Department of Budget & Finance (1994) 76 Haw. 332, 876 P.2d 1300	26

Croston v. Burlington Northern Railroad Co. (9th Cir. 1993) 999 F.2d 381	16, 17
DeTomaso v. Pan American World Airways, Inc. (1987) 43 Cal.3d 517	29
E.E.O.C. v. Hacienda Hotel (9th Cir. 1989) 881 F.2d 1504	31, 32, 33
Evans v. Southern Pacific Transportation Co. (1989) 213 Cal.App.3d 1378	2, 9, 23
Felt v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Railway Co. (C.D.Cal. 1993) 831 F.Supp. 780	2, 17
Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp. (1991) 500 U.S. 20, 111 S.Ct. 1647, 114 L.Ed.2d 26	17, 18
Hawaiian Airlines, Inc. v. Norris (1994) 114 S.Ct. 2239, 129 L.Ed.2d 203	3, 4, 7, 8, 11, 14, 17, 21, 24, 25, 26, 28, 30
Hirras v. National R.R. Passenger Corp. (5th Cir. 1994) 10 F.3d 1142	28, 29
Hirras v. National R.R. Passenger Corp. (5th Cir. 1995) 44 F.3d 278	4, 28, 29
Hudson v. Western Airlines, Inc. (9th Cir. 1988) 851 F.2d 261	32
Jackson v. Southern California Gas. Co. (9th Cir. 1989) 881 F.2d 638	22
Judson Steel Corp. v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd. (1978) 22 Cal.3d 658	8
Lingle v. Norge Div. of Magic Chef, Inc. (1988) 486 U.S. 399, 108 S.Ct. 1877, 100 L.Ed.2d 410	2, 25
Livadas v. Bradshaw (1994) 114 S.Ct. 2068, 129 L.Ed.2d 93	17

McAlester v. United Air Lines, Inc. (10th Cir. 1988) 851 F.2d 1249	9
Miller v. AT&T Network Systems (9th Cir. 1988) 850 F.2d 543	15, 16, 28
Mixon v. Fair Employment & Housing Commission (1987) 192 Cal.App.3d 1306	20
O'Brien v. Consolidated Rail Corp. (1st Cir. 1992) 972 F.2d 1	16, 17
Page v. Superior Court (1995) 31 Cal.App.4th 1206	21, 35
Perugini v. Safeway Stores, Inc. (9th Cir. 1991) 935 F.2d 1083	30
Ramirez v. Fox Television Station, Inc. (9th Cir. 1993) 998 F.2d 743	12, 13, 22, 23, 24
Rodriguez v. United Airlines, Inc. (N.D.Cal. 1992) 812 F.Supp. 1022	9, 22, 24, 26
Rojo v. Kliger (1990) 52 Cal.3d 65	36, 37
Smith v. Pyro Mining Co. (6th Cir. 1987) 827 F.2d 1081	34
Spears v. Northwest Airlines, Inc. (E.D. Mich. 1992) 798 F.Supp. 436	22
Spellman v. Securities, Annuities & Ins. Services, Inc. (1992) 8 Cal.App.4th 452	18
Taggart v. Trans World Airlines, Inc. (8th Cir. 1994) 40 F.3d 269	17, 28
Terminal Railroad Assn. of St. Louis v. Brotherhood of Railway Trainment (1943) 318 U.S. 1, 63 S.Ct. 420, 87 L.Ed. 571	14
Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison (1977) 432 U.S. 63, 97 S.Ct. 2264, 53 L.Ed.2d 113	16, 31, 32

United Transp. Unions 385 & 77 v. Metro-North Commuter (S.D.N.Y. 1994) 862 F.Supp. 55	9
Watson v. Department of Rehabilitation (1989) 212 Cal.App.3d 1271	21
Wright v. Runyon (7th Cir. 1993) 2 F.3d 214	34

#### Statutes

Government Code § 12940, subd. (j)	5, 14, 18, 21
------------------------------------	---------------

#### Other Authorities

Van Wezel Stone, <u>The Legacy of Industrial Pluralism: The Tension Between Individual Employment Rights and the New Deal Collective Bargaining System</u> (1992) 59 U.Chi.L.Rev. 575, 608-609	2
